

STATE OF RHODE ISLAND AND PROVIDENCE PLANTATIONS  
SUPREME COURT OF RHODE ISLAND

MARGARET R. CHAMBERS,

Plaintiff,

v.

No. 2006-340  
(FC 06-2583)

CASSANDRA B. ORMISTON,

Defendant.

---

ON A CERTIFIED QUESTION OF LAW

---

REPLY BRIEF OF *AMICI CURIAE* FAMILY  
RESEARCH COUNCIL AND REVEREND LYLE MOOK

---

Benjamin W. Bull  
Glen Lavy\*  
Austin R. Nimocks\*  
ALLIANCE DEFENSE FUND  
15333 N. Pima Road, Suite 165  
Scottsdale, AZ 85260  
Tel: (480) 444-0020  
Fax: (480) 444-0028

Laura C. Harrington (RI Bar No. 6079)  
Pond, Harrington & Associates, PC  
299 West Main Road  
Middletown, RI 02842  
Tel: (401) 849-0111  
Fax: (401) 847-0888

\*Motions for Admission *Pro Hac Vice*  
pending

*Counsel for Amici Curiae*

**REPLY BRIEF**

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iii
INTRODUCTION.....	1
REPLY ARGUMENT.....	1
I. THE THRESHOLD QUESTION FOR THIS COURT IS WHETHER SAME-SEX "MARRIAGE" IS RECOGNIZED IN RHODE ISLAND .....	1
A. Any Relief Sought In This Matter Necessarily Involves The Re- Definition Of Marriage.....	1
B. The Geographic Proximity Between Rhode Island and Massachusetts Is a Proper Consideration For This Court .....	3
II. THE JURISDICTION OF RHODE ISLAND’S FAMILY COURTS EXTENDS TO MARRIED COUPLES SEEKING THE REMEDY OF DIVORCE, NOT TO SAME-SEX COUPLES .....	5
A. Rhode Island Has An Interest In Preserving The Marital Contract, Not Adopting Same-Sex "Marriage" .....	5
B. There Is No Such Thing As "A Simple Divorce Case" .....	8
C. Rhode Island Is Not The Las Vegas Of Divorce.....	9
III. COMITY INVOLVES "MUTUAL" RECOGNITION .....	10
A. Appellants And Their Supporting <i>Amici</i> Fail To Address The "Golden Rule" And Reciprocal Aspects Of Comity .....	11
B. <i>Chace</i> Cannot Be Properly Considered Exclusive Of The "Interest- Weighing" Approach To Conflicts Of Law .....	11
IV. THE IDEA OF THE APPELLANTS BEING LEFT IN "LEGAL LIMBO" IS BOTH UNTRUE AND BEYOND THIS COURT'S SCOPE OF REVIEW.....	14
A. This Court Should Declare As Void <i>Ab Initio</i> The Appellants Alleged "Marriage" .....	15

B.	The Appellants Have A Clear Legal Remedy.....	17
C.	The Appellants Assumed The Risk Of Not Being Able To Acquire A Remedy Within Rhode Island For A Contract That They Could Not Enter in Rhode Island.....	18
V.	<b>PUBLIC POLICY REGARDING MARRIAGE IN RHODE ISLAND APPROPRIATELY EMPHASIZES THE OPPOSITE SEX NATURE OF MARRIAGE.....</b>	19
A.	Rhode Island's Marriage Laws Affirm The Opposite Sex Composition of Marriage .....	19
B.	There Is No Gap Or Silence In Rhode Island Law Regarding Same- Sex "Marriage" .....	20
	<b>CONCLUSION .....</b>	21

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

**RHODE ISLAND STATE CASES**

*Berger v. Berger*,  
117 A. 361 (R.I. 1922)..... 5

*Castelli v. Castelli*,  
82 R.I. 232, 107 A.2d 284 (1954) ..... 5

*Carvalho v. Carvalho*,  
97 R.I. 132, 196 A.2d 164(1964) ..... 5

*Ex Parte Chace*,  
26 R.I. 351, 58 A. 978 (1904) ..... 11, 12, 14

*Harrington v. Harrington*,  
66 R.I. 363, 19 A.2d 315 (1941) ..... 5

*In re Jenckes*,  
6 R.I. 18 (1859) ..... 11

*Leckney v. Leckney*,  
26 R.I. 441, 59 A. 311 (1904) ..... 9, 10

*Pontbriand v. Sundlun*,  
699 A.2d 856 (R.I. 1997) ..... 20

*Rheaume v. Rheaume*,  
107 R.I. 500, A.2d 437 (1970) ..... 5

*State v. Delaurier*,  
488 A.2d 688 (R.I. 1985) ..... 20

*Woodward v. Stewart*,  
104 R.I. 290, A.2d 917 (1968) ..... 4, 11

**OTHER STATE CASES**

*Anonymous v. Anonymous*,  
325 N.Y.S.2d 499 (N.Y. Sup. Ct. 1971)..... 15, 16

<i>Goodridge v. Department of Public Health</i> , 798 N.E.2d 941 (Mass. 2003).....	3
<i>Lockyer v. City and County of San Francisco</i> , 33 Cal.4 <sup>th</sup> 1055 (Cal. 2004) .....	15, 16

**FEDERAL CASES**

<i>Williams v. North Carolina</i> , 325 U.S. 226 (1945) .....	10
--	----

**STATUTES**

R.I. GEN. LAWS § 8-10-3 .....	7
R.I. GEN. LAWS § 15-1-1 .....	19, 20
R.I. GEN. LAWS § 15-1-2 .....	19, 20
R.I. GEN. LAWS § 15-1-5 .....	7
R.I. GEN. LAWS § 15-5-1 .....	9, 10, 15
R.I. GEN. LAWS § 15-5-12 .....	6, 17
R.I. GEN. LAWS § 43-3-2 .....	19, 20
R.I. GEN. LAWS § 43-3-3 .....	19, 20

**OTHER STATE CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS AND STATUTES**

Mass. Gen. Laws Ann. Ch. 208, § 1 .....	17
Mass. Gen. Laws Ann. Ch. 208, § 4 .....	17
Nevada Const., Art. I, § 21 .....	6

**OTHER AUTHORITIES**

<a href="http://commons.wikimedia.org/wiki/Image:Polygamy_world_map.png">http://commons.wikimedia.org/wiki/Image:Polygamy_world_map.png</a> .....	7
<a href="http://www.bailii.org/ew/cases/EWHC/Fam/2006/2022.html">http://www.bailii.org/ew/cases/EWHC/Fam/2006/2022.html</a> .....	12

<http://www.ireland.com/newspaper/special/2006/lesbianmarriageruling/index.pdf>..... 14

<http://www.marriagedebate.com/2007/01/new-study-polygamy-in-malaysia.htm>..... 7

<http://www.ucc.ie/law/irishlaw/blogger/2006/12/same-sex-marriage-high-court-case.html> ..... 14

*Wilkinson v Kitzinger & Ors*,  
[2006] EWHC 2022, ¶ 15 (Fam) (31 July 2006)..... 12, 13, 14

*Zappone v. Revenue Commissioners of Ireland et al*,  
IEHC (December 14, 2006)..... 13, 14
